The Company uses Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin as supplemental measures of performance to evaluate
operating effectiveness and assess its ability to increase revenues while controlling expense growth and the scalability of the
Company’s business growth strategy. The Company believes that the exclusion of the expense and income items eliminated in
calculating Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin provides management and investors a useful measure for period-to-
period comparisons of the Company’s core operating results by excluding items that are not comparable across reporting periods
or that do not otherwise relate to the Company’s ongoing operations. Accordingly, the Company believes that Adjusted EBITDA
and Adjusted EBITDA margin provide useful information to investors and others in understanding and evaluating the Company’s
operating results. However, use of Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin as analytical tools has limitations, and
investors and others should not consider them in isolation or as substitutes for analysis of our financial results as reported under

GAAP. In addition, other companies may calculate Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin or similarly titled measures
differently, which may reduce their usefulness as comparative measures.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2022

(in thousands)   Broadband   Tower
Corporate &
Eliminations   Consolidated

Net income (loss) from continuing operations   $ 8,127   $ 2,753   $ (11,483)   $ (603)
Depreciation and amortization   12,876   484   1,324   14,684
Other income, net   54   —   116   170
Income tax (benefit)   —   —   53   53

EBITDA   21,057   3,237   (9,990)   14,304
Stock-based compensation   —   —   3,143   3,143
Restructuring charges and other   17   —   (81)   (64)

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 21,074   $ 3,237   $ (6,928)   $ 17,383

Adjusted EBITDA margin   35%   67%   N/A   27%

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

(in thousands)   Broadband   Tower
Corporate &
Eliminations   Consolidated

Net income (loss) from continuing operations   $ 10,217   $ 2,702   $ (9,974)   $ 2,945
Depreciation and amortization   11,761   481   1,024   13,266
Other income, net   69   —   (1,669)   (1,600)
Income tax expense   —   —   885   885

EBITDA   22,047   3,183   (9,734)   15,496
Stock-based compensation   —   —   642   642
Restructuring charges and other   220   —   622   842

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 22,267   $ 3,183   $ (8,470)   $ 16,980

Adjusted EBITDA margin   40%   68%   N/A   28%

Segment Results

Three Months Ended March 31, 2022:

(in thousands)   Broadband   Tower
Corporate &
Eliminations   Consolidated

External revenue
Residential & SMB   $ 46,913   $ —  $ —   $ 46,913
Commercial Fiber   9,062   —   —   9,062
RLEC & Other   3,689   —   —   3,689
Tower lease   —   4,746   —   4,746

Service revenue and other   59,664   4,746   —   64,410
Revenue for service provided to the discontinued Wireless
operations   50   101   (147)   4

Total revenue   59,714   4,847   (147)   64,414
Operating expenses

Cost of services   25,168   1,292   (121)   26,339
Selling, general and administrative   13,489   318   9,964   23,771
Depreciation and amortization   12,876   484   1,324   14,684

Total operating expenses   51,533   2,094   11,167   64,794
Operating income (loss)   $ 8,181   $ 2,753   $ (11,314)   $ (380)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021:

(in thousands)   Broadband   Tower
Corporate &
Eliminations   Consolidated

External revenue
Residential & SMB   $ 42,930   $ —  $ —   $ 42,930
Commercial Fiber   6,385   —   —   6,385

RLEC & Other   3,631   —   —   3,631
Tower lease   —   2,150   —   2,150

Service revenue and other   52,946   2,150   —   55,096
Revenue for service provided to the discontinued Wireless
operations   2,208   2,515   (128)   4,595

Total revenue   55,154   4,665   (128)   59,691
Operating expenses

Cost of services   22,277   1,248   (101)   23,424
Selling, general and administrative   10,725   234   9,194   20,153
Restructuring expense   105   —   513   618
Depreciation and amortization   11,761   481   1,024   13,266

Total operating expenses   44,868   1,963   10,630   57,461
Operating income (loss)   $ 10,286   $ 2,702   $ (10,758)   $ 2,230

Supplemental Information

Broadband Operating Statistics

March 31,

2022
March 31,

2021
Broadband homes and businesses passed (1) 332,720   259,891

Incumbent Cable 211,442   210,210
Glo Fiber 93,611   34,441
Beam 27,667   15,240

Broadband customer relationships (2) 119,026   115,921

Residential & Small and Medium Business ("SMB") RGUs:

Broadband Data 122,753   107,569
Incumbent Cable 107,291   101,576
Glo Fiber 13,783   5,524
Beam 1,679   469

Video 49,163   51,989
Voice 36,042   33,322

Total Residential & SMB RGUs (excludes RLEC) 207,958   192,880